alleging facts sufficient to show that [the] [d]efendants lacked probable cause.” Id. 

Plaintiff does not dispute he has a requisite initial burden and instead incorrectly argues 

that he meets his burden.  

Plaintiff though does not meet his initial burden. First, Plaintiff’s thirty-one (31) 

allegations  do not “mirror” the one hundred and twenty eight (128) allegations of the 

amended complaint filed in the Roland case. In support,  Plaintiff highlights only a 

portion of the allegations made by plaintiff Roland in his amended complaint and omits 

the other additional allegations that were relied on by the court when it denied